PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Smt. KamaldeepKaur, (9872139640) | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| W/o Sh. Ajaipal Singh, VPO Gumtala, | |
| Opp. GovtDispensart, Amritsar. | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |
| O/o Deputy Commissioner | · |

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.

Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.1047 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 15-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 24-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Smt. KamaldeepKaur

Respondent: Sh. Manmeet Singh (Supt. Dist. Social Security Office), 9463333264

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 01.06.2021 vide which the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies in written in the information so supplied by the respondent authority, but appellant failed to do so.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Manmeet Singh stated that complete and correct information has been furnished to the appellant through registered post dated 27.07.2021. An email dated 02.08.2021 is received by the undersigned bench in this regard.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Dated: 02.08.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



| Sh. Tirlochan Singh, (9463658200) | |
|---|-----------------------|
| R/o 848- A, M.I.G. Flat, Jamalpur Colony, | |
| Ludhiana-141010. | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Bhikhiwind Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.1020 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-08-2020

PIO replied on : 05-11-2020

First appeal filed on : 05-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Advocate Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of applicant Respondent: Sh. Shiv Karan Singh (Sr. Asst.), 9781136600

ORDER: (SECOND HEARING)

Chandigarh

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 01.06.2021.
- 2. Appellant's representative Advocate Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no information has been provided so far by the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Shiv Karan Singh stated that the sought information is a third party information and is very voluminous nature. He further added that if any specific information which relates to the appellant can be asked and for that he can visit office.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission finds no reason to disagree with the replies of the respondents. Disclosure of such information is not in the public interest as the appellant has asked for the information for promotion of his personal interest. Therefore, the PIO is justified in denying the information sought, u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act. The replies of respondents upheld. The matter is disposed of accordingly at Commission's end.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti)

Dated: 02.08.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

.....Appellant/Complainant

S/o Sh. Babu Ram,

R/o ArniwalaWazira, P.O PhulluKhera,

Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib-152114.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt Sr. Sec. School, ChakVairoKe,

Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt Sr. Sec. School, ChakVairoKe, Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.1032 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 06-03-2020 PIO replied on : 20-05-2020 First appeal filed on : 17-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Parveen Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Mukhtiar Singh (Principal), 9501017285

ORDER: (SECOND HEARING)

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 01.06.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh stated that similar RTI application was filled by different appellant and all were disposed of.
- 3. The Commission is in receipt of a communication dated 26.07.2021(via email) from PIO, wherein the aforesaid is mentioned in detail.
- 4. After hearing the respondent, appellant Sh. Parveen Kumar agreed with the reply of respondent, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh and asked him to send the written reply for the same.
- 5. Post Deliberation: In the view of above the case is **Disposed of** and **closed** with the direction to respondent PIO to send a copy of reply so submitted in the Commission to the appellant within one week of issue of this order.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Dated: 02.08.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb